

S252796

S _____

**IN THE
SUPREME COURT OF CALIFORNIA**

JOSE M. SANDOVAL,
Plaintiff and Appellant,

v.

QUALCOMM INCORPORATED,
Defendant and Appellant.

AFTER A PUBLISHED DECISION BY THE COURT OF APPEAL,
FOURTH APPELLATE DISTRICT, DIVISION ONE, CASE No. D070431

PETITION FOR REVIEW

HORVITZ & LEVY LLP
STEPHEN E. NORRIS (BAR No. 104753)
JASON R. LITT (BAR No. 163743)
*JOSHUA C. MCDANIEL (BAR No. 286348)
3601 WEST OLIVE AVENUE, 8TH FLOOR
BURBANK, CALIFORNIA 91505-4681
(818) 995-0800 • FAX: (844) 497-6592
snorris@horvitzlevy.com
jlitt@horvitzlevy.com
jmcdaniel@horvitzlevy.com

**WINGERT GREBING
BRUBAKER & JUSKIE LLP**
ALAN K. BRUBAKER (BAR No. 70298)
COLIN H. WALSHOK (BAR No. 255171)
ONE AMERICA PLAZA, SUITE 1200
600 WEST BROADWAY
SAN DIEGO, CALIFORNIA 92101-3314
(619) 232-8151 • FAX: (619) 232-4665
abrubaker@wingertlaw.com
cwalshok@wingertlaw.com

ATTORNEYS FOR DEFENDANT AND APPELLANT
QUALCOMM INCORPORATED

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	4
ISSUES PRESENTED	7
INTRODUCTION	8
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	13
A. Factual Background.....	13
B. Procedural History.....	16
LEGAL ARGUMENT	21
I. This Court should grant review to establish that a hirer of a contractor cannot be held liable under a retained-control theory based solely on the hirer’s failure to undertake a safety measure it never promised the contractor it would perform.....	21
A. The decision below nullifies <i>Hooker’s</i> “affirmative contribution” requirement and violates <i>Privette’s</i> very strong policy of delegation.	21
B. Review is necessary to restore uniformity of decision.	29
II. This Court should grant review to clarify whether CACI No. 1009B should be modified to include an “affirmative contribution” element.	33
A. The CACI committee and now two published decisions have wrongly concluded that CACI No. 1009B need not include <i>Hooker’s</i> “affirmative contribution” element.	33
B. This Court’s immediate intervention is necessary to prevent this erroneous pattern jury instruction from infecting jury verdicts throughout the state.	37

III. At minimum, this Court should either grant and transfer this case to the Court of Appeal with instructions or grant and hold this case pending this Court's decision in <i>Gonzalez v. Mathis</i>	39
CONCLUSION.....	41
CERTIFICATE OF WORD COUNT.....	42

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Barry v. Twentieth Century Fox Film Corp.</i> (Sept. 20, 2011, B221785) 2011 WL 4360994.....	38
<i>Bison Builders, Inc. v. Thyssenkrupp Elevator Corporation</i> (Sept. 5, 2012, A131622, A131623) 2012 WL 3835095)	38
<i>Brannan v. Lathrop Construction Associates, Inc.</i> (2012) 206 Cal.App.4th 1170	31
<i>Camargo v. Tjaarda Dairy</i> (2001) 25 Cal.4th 1235.....	27
<i>Campbell v. Ford Motor Co.</i> (2012) 206 Cal.App.4th 15	38
<i>Chatton v. National Union Fire Ins. Co.</i> (1992) 10 Cal.App.4th 846.....	28
<i>Delgadillo v. Television Center, Inc.</i> (2018) 20 Cal.App.5th 1078.....	31
<i>Gonzalez v. Mathis</i> (2018) 20 Cal.App.5th 257	12, 31, 39, 40
<i>Grahn v. Tosco Corp.</i> (1997) 58 Cal.App.4th 1373.....	27
<i>Hooker v. Department of Transportation</i> (2002) 27 Cal.4th 198.....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Kesner v. Superior Court</i> (2016) 1 Cal.5th 1132.....	38
<i>Khosh v. Staples Construction Co., Inc.</i> (2016) 4 Cal.App.5th 712.....	24, 30, 32, 36, 37

<i>Kinney v. CSB Construction, Inc.</i> (2001) 87 Cal.App.4th 28.....	23, 32, 34, 37
<i>Kinsman v. Unocal Corp.</i> (2005) 37 Cal.4th 659.....	16, 20, 28, 29, 30, 40
<i>Madden v. Summit View, Inc.</i> (2008) 165 Cal.App.4th 1267.....	31, 32, 36, 37
<i>McCarty v. Department of Transportation</i> (2008) 164 Cal.App.4th 955.....	36
<i>Millard v. Biosources, Inc.</i> (2007) 156 Cal.App.4th 1338.....	32
<i>Padilla v. Pomona College</i> (2008) 166 Cal.App.4th 661.....	29, 30, 32, 37
<i>Privette v. Superior Court</i> (1993) 5 Cal.4th 689.....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Regalado v. Callaghan</i> (2016) 3 Cal.App.5th 582.....	17, 25, 35, 38
<i>Ruiz v. Herman Weissker, Inc.</i> (2005) 130 Cal.App.4th 52.....	31, 37
<i>SeaBright Ins. Co. v. US Airways, Inc.</i> (2011) 52 Cal.4th 590.....	28, 29, 40
<i>Sheeler v. Greystone Homes, Inc.</i> (2003) 113 Cal.App.4th 908.....	32
<i>Soule v. General Motors Corp.</i> (1994) 8 Cal.4th 548.....	33, 34

Rules of Court

Cal. Rules of Court	
rule 8.500(b)(1).....	29, 39
rule 8.512(d)(2).....	12, 13, 14, 15, 39
rule 8.528(d).....	12, 39
rule 8.1115.....	39

Miscellaneous

CACI No. 1009B.....	<i>passim</i>
Sources and Authority to CACI No. 1009B	25
